
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2605

ANSWERED ON 24/03/2025


DEFORESTATION BY DDA


2605.  SHRI RAGHAV CHADHA:


 Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of trees cut in Delhi by Delhi Development Authority (DDA) every year since

2019 till date along with the locations of those trees;
(b) the type of areas;
(c) the details of the projects they were cut for;
(d) the number of these trees transplanted with details of date, location and survival status;

and
(e) the number of compensatory trees planted with details of date, location and survival status and other relevant details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) to (e) The details are at Annexure.

*****


Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) to (e) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2605 for answer on 24.03.2025 regarding “Deforestation by DDA”


QUESTION REPLY

(I)i. The number of trees cut in
Delhi by the Delhi
Development Authority every
year since 2019 till date

South Zone Rohini Zone Dwarka Zone
07 trees were felled.   18 trees were

felled.
NIL

ii. The location of trees


• Nehru Place
• Bhikaji Cama Place

Plot No. 144, Pkt A-1,
Sec-37, Rohini.
 Pkt. G-20 & G -21,
Sector -7, Rohini

Dwarka Zone

(II) The type of areas;


Commercial area.


Residential &
Commercial

Internal Road of
Sector.

(III) The details of the project they were cut for


Up-gradation of District
Centre Nehru Place.

Construction of Multi Level
Car Parking (MLCP) at Modi
Tower including all development works & services on Engineering, Procurement and Construction basis including Operation and Maintenance.

Up-Gradation of District
Centre at Bhikaji Cama Place
New Delhi.

Construction of Multi Level
Car parking at Bhikaji Cama
Place, including all development works and services on Engineering,
Procurement and Construction basis including Operation &
Maintenance.

Plot No - 144, Pkt
A-1, Sec-37,
Rohini.

Multipurpose
community Hall,
Sector -7, Rohini

Construction of
storm water drain
at Sector-08
Dwarka to cater
Discharge of
Airport under
Nazul account-II.

(IV) Number of trees transplanted with details of date, location and survival status


51 trees were transplanted at Astha Kunj near Okhla Metro
Station opposite Lotus Temple till 30/05/2021 with almost all
the trees surviving under the supervision of Horticulture
Department/DDA.

 22 trees were transplanted till
11.07.2023 at Sector-3 RK
Puram.

Survival Status = 06

(Not survived trees were replaced with new trees.)

NIL 688 trees were transplanted
during the period
from 20.08.2022
to 30.12.2022 at
Green Area
Sector – 20
Dwarka (opposite
metro station
Sector 9)
Survival Status =
630


(V) Number of compensatory trees planted with details of date, location and survival status; and other relevant details thereof.

580 compensatory trees were planted as per the instructions given by the Forest Department via permission letter at the location Aastha
Kunj Park, Nehru Place till
22/03/2022 with almost all the
plants surviving under the supervision of Horticulture
Department/DDA.

220 compensatory trees were planted on 04.03.2024, Sector-
3 RK Puram.

30 compensatory
trees were planted on 02.07.2022 at Green
Belt, Pkt C-1,
Sector -37, Rohini.

-

